by the Village authorities in keeping with the general principles of this section. 

Section 5 Sewer User Rate. 

A. A minimum charge of TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-FOUR CENTS ($29.84) per month 

shall be applied to all residential metered users for the consumption of the initial Two 
Thousand Five Hundred (2,500) gallons of water. In addition to the minimum charge, a basic 

user rate of SIX DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-THREE CENTS ($6.83) per One Thousand (1,000) 
gallons shall be applied to all water consumed in excess of the initial Two Thousand Five 

Hundred (2,500) gallons per month passing through the meter. 

B. For multiple home units occupied as residential units and served by a single meter, a minimum 
charge of TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-FOUR CENTS ($29.84) shall be applied per 
month on the first unit and a minimum charge of TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS AND NINETY-SIX 

CENTS ($21.96) shall be applied for each additional unit served by the meter for the 
consumption of the initial Two Thousand Five Hundred (2,500) gallons of water per month. In 

addition to the minimum charges, a basic user rate of SIX DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-THREE 
CENTS ($6.83) per One Thousand (1,000) gallons shall be applied to all water consumed in 

excess of the initial Two Thousand Five Hundred (2,500) gallons per month passing through the 
meter. 

C. A basic user charge of FORTY-SIX DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-NINE CENTS ($46.89) per month 

shall be applied to all non-metered users. A non-metered user is one where only sewage use 

is available, no village water is used, and water consumption is not metered.

[...]

shall be paid out by the Village Treasurer upon due authorization of the Village Board of Trustees for the 
following purposes only: 

4.1 Maintenance and repair of the existing sewerage system. 

4.2 A reserve fund to be built up to and maintained at Four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 
($4,800) to guarantee and be used only for payment of sewer system bonded indebtedness 

including special assessment bonds if collections fail to be adequate to meet payments when 
due, or to help make the final payment on any bonded indebtedness including special